any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), approval 
be and hereby given for the re-appointment of Mr. Vineet Verma as a Whole-time Director 
(Executive Director) of the Company for a period of 3 years with effect from 1st December, 

2015 on an overall remuneration of Rs.1,19,69,130/- (Rupees one crore nineteen lakhs sixty 
nine thousand one hundred and thirty only) per annum as detailed below: 

i.   Basic Salary : Rs.2,27,990/- per month 
ii.   Allowance: Rs.4,63,975/- per month 
iii.   Annual Benefits:  Rs.2,48,590/- per annum 
iv.   Retiral Benefits : Rs.1,53,130/- per annum 
v.   Annual Performance Linked Pay :Rs.22,27,990/- per annum

[...]

Board of Directors of the Company based on recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee has proposed for re-appointment of Mr. Vineet Verma as a Whole-time Director 
(Executive Director) of the Company for a period of 3 years with effect from 1st December, 
2015 on an overall remuneration of Rs.1,19,69,130/- (Rupees one crore nineteen lakhs sixty nine 
thousand one hundred and thirty only) per annum, subject to approval of the Shareholders in 
the General Meeting. 

Mr. Vineet Verma, 56 years, holds a graduate degree in Science and he is a professional have 
rich experience in the fields of hospitality & business management including hotels, business